because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

	 The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk since it imports components from foriegn vendors.
Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions and recognised assets and
liabilities denominated in a currency that is not the company’s functional currency (`). In most of
the Contracts, the gains / losses from forex exchange fluctuations are passed on / borne by the
customer of the Company. Therefore, the foreign exchange risk and sensitivity of the Company is
Nil.

ii)	 Foreign Currency Risk Exposure

146 147

The company’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period expressed in INR (foreign
currency amount multiplied by closing rate), are as follows:

Particulars CAD EUR GBP NOK SEK USD

Financial Liabilities

31st March 2020 - 15,256 98 8 1 30,647

31st March 2019 2 12,964 17 4 1 7,863

Sensitivity

The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency
denominated financial instruments.

(` in lakhs)

Particulars
Impact on Proft Before Tax

31st March 2020 31st March 2019

CAD Sensitivity*

INR/CAD increases by 5% - (0)

INR/CAD decreases by 5% - 0

EUR Sensitivity*

INR/EUR increases by 5% 763 648

INR/EUR decreases by 5% (763) (648)

GBP Sensitivity*

INR/GBP increases by 5% 5 1

INR/GBP decreases by 5% (5) (1)

NOK Sensitivity*

INR/NOK increases by 5% 0 0

INR/NOK decreases by 5% (0) (0)

SEK Sensitivity*

INR/SEK increases by 5% 0 0

INR/SEK decreases by 5% (0) (0)

USD Sensitivity*

INR/USD increases by 5% 1,532 393

INR/USD decreases by 5% (1,532) (393)

* Holding all other variables constant

146 1472019-20202019-2020

2019-20202019-2020

50	 Capital management

	 For the purpose of the Company’s capital management, capital includes issued equity capital, share
premium and all other equity reserves attributable to the equity holders of the Company. The primary
objectives of the Company’s capital management are to

-	 maximise the shareholder value while providing stable capital structure that facilitate considered
risk taking and pursuit of business growth

-	 safeguard the company’s ability to continue as a going concern, so that they can continue to provide
returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders

-	 maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

[…]

The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk since it imports components from foriegn
vendors. Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions and recognised
assets and liabilities denominated in a currency that is not the company’s functional currency
(`). In most of the Contracts, the gains / losses from forex exchange fluctuations are passed on
/ borne by the customer of the Company. Therefore, the foreign exchange risk and sensitivity
of the Company is Nil.

ii)	 Foreign Currency Risk Exposure

	 The company’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period expressed
in INR (foreign currency amount multiplied by closing rate), are as follows:

(` in lakhs)

Particulars CAD EUR GBP NOK SEK USD

Financial Liabilities

31st March 2020 - 15,256 98 8 1 30,647

31st March 2019 2 12,964 17 4 1 7,863

206 207

Sensitivity

	 The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency
denominated financial instruments.

(` in lakhs)

Particulars
Impact on Proft Before Tax

31st March 2020 31st March 2019

CAD Sensitivity*

INR/CAD increases by 5% - (0)

INR/CAD decreases by 5% - 0

EUR Sensitivity*

INR/EUR increases by 5% 763 648

INR/EUR decreases by 5% (763) (648)

GBP Sensitivity*

INR/GBP increases by 5% 5 1

INR/GBP decreases by 5% (5) (1)

NOK Sensitivity*

INR/NOK increases by 5% 0 0

INR/NOK decreases by 5% (0) (0)

SEK Sensitivity*

INR/SEK increases by 5% 0 0

INR/SEK decreases by 5% (0) (0)

USD Sensitivity*

INR/USD increases by 5% 1,532 393

INR/USD decreases by 5% (1,532) (393)

* Holding all other variables constant

49	 Capital management

	 For the purpose of the Company’s capital management, capital includes issued equity capital, share
premium and all other equity reserves attributable to the equity holders of the Company. The primary
objectives of the Company’s capital management are to

-	 maximise the shareholder value while providing stable capital structure that facilitate considered
risk taking and pursuit of business growth

-	 safeguard the company’s ability to continue as a going concern, so that they can continue to provide
returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders